

S279397

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**GUSTAVO NARANJO, et al.**

*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

**SPECTRUM SECURITY SERVICES, INC.,**

*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

On Review from the Court of Appeal for the Second  
Appellate District, Division Four  
Civil No. B256232

After an Appeal from the Superior Court  
For the County of Los Angeles, Case Number  
BC372146  
Honorable Barbara M. Scheper

---

**APPLICATION AND [PROPOSED] BRIEF OF AMICI  
CURIAE EMPLOYERS GROUP AND THE CALIFORNIA  
EMPLOYMENT LAW COUNCIL**

---

QUARLES & BRADY LLP  
\*George S. Howard, Jr. (SBN 76825)  
george.howard@quarles.com  
Jeffrey P. Michalowski (SBN 248073)  
jeff.michalowski@quarles.com  
Adrielli Ferrer (SBN 348068)  
adrielli.ferrer@quarles.com  
101 West Broadway, Ninth Floor  
San Diego, California 92101-8285  
Telephone: 619-237-5200  
Facsimile: 619-615-0700

Attorneys for Employers Group and California Employment  
Law Council

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 9

II. THE STATUE ON ITS FACE REQUIRES  
CONDUCT AMOUNTING TO BAD FAITH. .... 11

    A. Both the Terms “Knowing and Intentional” In  
    Section 226, Subdivision (e) and “Willful” In  
    Section 203 require Knowledge of a Violation. .... 13

III. THE LABOR CODE ALREADY PROVIDES AMPLE  
REMEDIES, AND THIS COURT SHOULD NOT  
CREATE A NEW REMEDY THE LEGISLATURE  
DID NOT AUTHORIZE..... 14

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Alvarado v. Dart Container Corp. of Cal.</i> , (2018) 4 Cal. 5th 542 .....	6, 7
<i>Caliber Bodyworks, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 365 .....	10
<i>Donahue v. AMN Servs., LLC</i> , (2021) 11 Cal. 5th 58 .....	6, 7
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , (2014) 59 Cal. 4th 1 .....	6, 7
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment &amp; Housing Com</i> , (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379 .....	12
<i>Dynamex Operations W., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , (2018) 4 Cal. 5th 903 .....	7
<i>Ferra v. Loews Hollywood Hotel, LLC</i> , (2021) 11 Cal. 5th 858 .....	6, 7
<i>Frlekin v. Apple Inc.</i> , (2020) 8 Cal. 5th 1038 .....	6, 7
<i>Jones v. Spherion Staffing LLC</i> , (C.D. Cal. 2012) 2012 WL 3264081 .....	10
<i>Kilby v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , (2016) 63 Cal. 4th 1 .....	6
<i>Kirby v. Inmoos Fire Protection, Inc.</i> , (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1244 .....	10
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions Inc.</i> , (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094 .....	17

<i>Naranjo v. Spectrum Security Services, Inc.</i> , (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 937 .....	9, 11
<i>Naranjo v. Spectrum Security Services</i> , (2022) 13 Cal.5th 93 .....	10, 15
<i>Pulido v. Coca-Cola Enterprises, Inc.</i> , (C.D. Cal. 2006) 2006 WL 1699328 .....	10
<i>Singletary v. Teavana Corp.</i> , (N.D. Cal. 2014) 2014 WL 1760884.....	10
<i>Soto v. Motel 6 Operating, L.P.</i> , (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 385 .....	11
<i>Troester v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , (2018) 5 Cal. 5th 829 .....	6, 7
<i>In Re Trombley</i> , (1948) 31 Cal. 2d 801 .....	14
<i>ZB, N.A. v. Superior Court</i> , (2019) 8 Cal.5th 175, .....	10
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Cal. Bus. Prof. Code § 17200 .....	17
Lab. Code § 558 .....	16
Labor Code section 203.....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
Labor Code section 216.....	14
Labor Code section 218.....	15, 16
Labor Code section 226.....	Passim

**Rules**

California Rule of Court 8.520 ..... 6, 7

**Regulations**

Cal. Code Regs. title 8, § 13520..... 17
